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Cyient  
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On track for a better H2 

Cyient DET (CYL-DET) reported better-than-estimated growth in Q3FY26, led by traction in transportation and network & 
infrastructure. It saw steady traction in large deal wins. New CEO’s focus on account mining and streamlining operations has 
started showing positive results with margin uptick, sustained growth momentum and a positive Q4FY26 outlook. Company’s 
positive demand commentary and better margin outlook are in line with other ER&D results announced in Q3FY26 thus far. 
Its acquisition of Kinetic to boost its semiconductor business is a step in the right direction. We maintain HOLD, given 
company’s track record of patchy growth (though there are early signs of revival), with SoTP-based TP of INR 1,190, 
combining CYL-DET, DLM and semiconductor (including Kinetic) businesses.  

Growth outperformance 
CYL-DET (excluding semiconductor business) reported revenue growth of 
1.6% QoQ USD, outperforming I-Sec estimate of 0.5%, reporting second 
consecutive quarter of sequential growth. As expected, growth was led by 
America (up 2.4%), given the limited impact of Chinese competition there. 
Europe/APAC saw muted growth of 0.9%/0.2%. Semiconductor unit grew 
12.7% QoQ. Operating margin was -54.7%. EBIT margin neutrality target by 
Q4FY27 looks further away. DLM business was down 2.4% QoQ, with 
operating margin at 6.3%, down 670bps QoQ. Transportation/ networks & 
infrastructure/ strategic units grew 2.3%/2.3%/-0.5%, from focused account 
mining. The sharp recovery seen in transportation and networks & 
infrastructure from Q2FY26 has softened. CYL bagged eight large deals vs. 
seven in Q2FY26. 

Margin uptick not material 
EBIT margin was 12.4%, up only 20bps QoQ (falling below I-Sec estimate: 
13.3%), despite the absence of one-time restructuring cost from Q2FY26 
(worth 200bps). Mid-management wage hike was conducted in Q3. G&A 
expenses were up 140bps QoQ. Indian labour code implementation related 
one-time costs stood at INR 288mn. Company aims to achieve 15% EBIT 
margin by Q4FY27. It is confident of a stronger Q4FY26 with H2 margin higher 
than H1. Top-5/10 clients grew 6.7%/4.6% QoQ USD. 

 

Soft revenue growth on expected lines 
Cyient DET reported revenue of USD 162.7mn down 1.5% QoQ CC and up 
0.9% QoQ USD. Including revenue from semiconductor business, revenue 
declined 1% QoQ USD in-line with our expectation. Revenue growth was led 
by Transportation & Mobility (1.2% QoQ CC) led by healthy demand in aero 
and rail. Other two verticals declined - Networks & Infrastructure was down 
5.2% QoQ CC and could take couple of quarters to stabilize as per 
management. Weakness in Strategic unit (down 2.3% QoQ CC) was led by a 
large program in energy sub-segment completing. This is likely to impact 
growth for next two quarters. Excluding this ramp-down, strategic units grew 
at healthy pace led by Healthcare & Lifesciences and Mining & Minerals. 

Non-disclosure of order intake and guarded commentary limits 
growth visibility 
Cyient did not disclose order intake. Management commentary was also 
guarded in terms of extent and timeline of revenue growth recovery. We note 
that management highlighted certain metrics to track growth momentum such 
as healthy number of large deals wins at 14 in Q1 (Exhibit 8). Growth in 
focussed top accounts was strong with top 36 strategic accounts growing 
11% YoY and 4% QoQ and top 20 growing 10% YoY and 6% QoQ. Proportion 
of new deal wins in order book grew from 18% to 21% from Q4FY25 to 
Q1FY26. 

 
 

 

Financial Summary 

Y/E  March (INR mn)     FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 
Net Revenue 73,604 78,181 87,875 97,052 
EBITDA 11,513 10,421 13,724 15,727 
EBITDA Margin (%) 15.6 13.3 15.6 16.2 
Net Profit 6,217 6,039 7,521 8,910 
EPS (INR) 56.9 55.2 68.8 81.5 
EPS % Chg YoY (9.0) (2.9) 24.5 18.5 
P/E (x) 20.0 20.5 16.5 13.9 
EV/EBITDA (x) 9.6 10.0 7.5 6.5 
RoCE (%) 13.3 11.2 14.0 15.3 
RoE (%) 12.1 10.8 12.2 13.5 
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Market Data 

Market Cap (INR) 126bn                                                  
Market Cap (USD) 1,376mn 
Bloomberg Code CYL IN 
Reuters Code CYIE.BO 
52-week Range (INR) 1,808 /1,050 
Free Float (%) 76.0 
ADTV-3M (mn) (USD) 5.8 

 
 

Price Performance (%) 3m 6m 12m 

Absolute (4.7) (10.8) (33.6) 
Relative to Sensex (2.2) (10.9) (41.3) 

 
 
 

ESG Score 2023 2024 Change 

ESG score 71.7 72.1 0.4 
Environment 47.3 55.4 8.1 
Social 73.4 74.9 1.5 
Governance 81.6 80.0 (1.6) 
Note - Score ranges from 0 - 100 with a higher 
score indicating higher ESG disclosures. 

Source: SES ESG, I-sec research 
 
  
Earnings  
Revisions (%) 

FY26E FY27E FY28E 

USD Revenue 0.6 0.5 0.1 
EBIT 0.3 (0.9) (1.8) 
EPS (2.6) 0.4 (0.5) 

 
 

Previous Reports 

06-01-2026: Q3FY26 ER&D preview 
17-10-2025: Q2FY26 results review 

 

 

 

https://smartbrokercrmportal.icicidirect.com/ResearchDownload.aspx?Pid=yiTRqUJP2Go%3d&Cid=ubrMarXuxi0%3d&fname=ag8Hn0y3PhDjPqYb6OKwRMqOhs8P3K4loC4ObkLOn3%2b9vQssERNukV4ybJmVX69b&typ=APSSeVhmQ%2b8%3d
https://smartbrokercrmportal.icicidirect.com/ResearchDownload.aspx?Pid=jX3hprknd4A%3d&Cid=ubrMarXuxi0%3d&fname=2TzvGWvhuoolpYV2pFkO075qQsYj10IGHIvm%2beESS%2fA%3d&typ=APSSeVhmQ%2b8%3d
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Margin expansion  
EBIT margin for DET business (excluding semiconductor) stood at 12.4%, up ~20bps 
QoQ despite wage hikes. Headwinds of third tranche of wage hikes were offset by 
cost-optimisation programme. There was no significant impact from furloughs.  

Strategic focus on semiconductor business 
Semiconductor business was carved out in Q1FY26 and is a 100% subsidiary of Cyient. 
Management expects to turn semiconductor business into a DLM kind of story for 
making it a strategic piece of the business. It aims to own IP and deliver chips. The 
semiconductor business grew 10.7% QoQ with USD 100mn+ pipeline and orderbook 
is back to previous year’s level. Company has strengthened analogue leadership (250 
products and 100 patents, driven by data centres and power applications). It is 
bringing GaN (Gallium Nitride) chips in India in partnership with Navitas.  

Kinetic acquisition 
Cyient Semiconductors has signed an agreement to acquire a majority stake of 65% in 
US-based Kinetic Technologies- a global leader in power management, high-
performance analogue and mixed-signal ICs. Kinetic was acquired at EV/sales of 3x 
(vs. semiconductor industry benchmark rate at 5-6x). This acquisition is in line with 
CYL’s strategy to become one of India’s largest fabless semiconductor players with 
custom product IP. Kinetic acquisition strengthens company’s pillar 3 of its strategy to 
develop its own custom IPs. Kinetic’s revenue is expected to grow by 10.8% in CY25 
and could be EBIT accretive in year-1 (FY27) and EPS accretive in year-2. 

Kinetic aids CYL’s semiconductor strategy as below: 1) Doubles TAM to INR 8.5bn; 2) 
bringing out 250 ASSP products; 3) has 100+ patents and 4) has strong customer 
relationships. Cyient Semiconductor will explore options to finance this acquisition 
including debt. Kinetic’s top-10 forms 50-60% of revenue with most customers’ 
average tenure being ~10 years. Kinetic could increase Cyient Semiconductor’s 
revenue by 2x and will be EBIT positive by FY27 and EPS accretive by FY28. 

Strategic initiatives by the new CEO 
The new CEO Mr. Sukamal Banerjee has brought in traction in the business and has 
met 100 customers over the last two quarters. Banerjee is focused on performance 
culture, revenue predictability and technology investments. New CEO’s 3 strategic 
pillars are:  

• Marketplace impact: The new initiative includes focus on sales to get new 
business from both existing and new customers and deeper account mining with 
large deals as growth driver with more leadership to be inducted by H2FY26.  

• Technology adoption and acceleration: Infusing digital and AI into decades of 
domain knowledge – use cases include: digital transformation of manufacturing 
plant of aerospace customers. Company plans to invest in AI engineering. AI first 
is profitable and can scale only with domain intelligence of human in the loop. CYL 
aims to expand TAM by moving from product approach to addressing multiple 
areas of product life cycle. Aerospace demand is seeing an uptick in areas of: 1) 
MROs, 2) wing design and 3) electronic components. 

• Organisation effectiveness: This includes margin expansion, streamlining 
operations and leadership development (half of the leaders have been in the role 
for last six months infusing newness into the business). Company aims to reach 
15% EBIT margin by Q4FY27. It rolled out salary hikes in Q3FY26. 

Others 
• Funnel is good across the board with at an all-time high pipeline. Key clients are 

performing well with top-5/10 client growth at 6.7%/4.6% QoQ USD. 
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• Number of new logos stood at eight vs. seven in Q2FY26, given company’s account 
mining efforts around software, data engineering,  

• Attrition stood at 15.9%, down 90bps QoQ. 

Key upside risks: Traction in aerospace and sustainability; recovery in communication 
and auto verticals. 

Key downside risks: Continued losses in semiconductor business; slow EBIT margin 
pick-up.  

 

Valuation 

We largely maintain our FY26-28 estimates for DET business. We value CYL using 
SoTP of DET, semiconductor and DLM. We have valued DLM at 25% holding company 
discount to its market price of INR 369. We value DET business at 15x 12-month 
forward PE - in line with the company’s 5-year average – 1 SD, taking into account - 
1) company’s execution problems, 2) lack of predictability in earnings and 3) near mid-
term demand uncertainty. We value the semiconductor business combining estimates 
for core business + acquired entity Kinetic (with better margin profile)- valuing the 
semiconductor business at 2x multiple of sales (33% holding company discount to 3x 
multiple used by CYL for acquiring Kinetic business). We arrive at SoTP-based TP of 
INR 1,190. Maintain HOLD. 

 

 Valuation 
   

Target EPS - DET (Q5-Q8)                      66  
Multiple                 15.0  
TP DET               1,000  
     
Cyient DLM market price (INR/sh)                  369  
No of share (Cyient DLM in mn)                     79  
stake in Cyient DLM  52.2% 
Equity value of stake (INR mn)             15,279  
Discount  25% 
TP DLM- EV per share (INR/sh)                  140  
    
Cyient Semiconductor (Revenue)               2,708  
Revenue multiple                       2  
TP semiconductor - (EV per share)                     50  
Total TP (INR/sh)               1,190  

 

Source: I-Sec research, Company data 
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 Quarterly performance – DET (excluding semiconductor business)  

(INR mn) Q3FY26 Q2FY26 QoQ Q3FY25 YoY 

QoQ CC 1.9% 0.5%   2.4%   
Sales (USD m)               167                164  1.6%               175  -4.7% 
USD/INR              89.1               87.5  1.9%              84.5  5.5% 
Sales          14,883           14,385  3.5%          14,799  0.6% 
EBIT            1,847             1,749  5.6%            1,995  -7.4% 
EBIT Margin 12.4% 12.2% 25 bps 13.5% -107 bps 
PBT            2,074             1,922  7.9%            1,657  25.2% 
Tax               577                551  4.7%               419  37.7% 
Tax Rate 27.8% 28.7% -3.0% 25.3% 253 bps 
Reported PAT            1,497             1,371  9.2%            1,238  20.9% 
EPS              11.0               12.5  -11.8%              11.3  -2.4% 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 

 
 

 Quarterly performance – consolidated 

(INR mn) Q3FY26 Q2FY26 QoQ Q3FY25 YoY 

Sales (USD m)               207                204  1.9%               228  -9.1% 
Sales          18,485           17,810  3.8%          19,264  -4.0% 
EBIT Margin 9.5% 9.4% 7 bps 11.4% -193 bps 
PBT            1,916             2,012  -4.8%            1,822  5.2% 
Tax               555                536  3.5%               481  15.4% 
Tax Rate 29.0% 26.6% 8.7% 26.4% 257 bps 
Reported PAT               917             1,274  -28.0%            1,281  -28.4% 
EPS                8.3               11.6  -28.0%              11.7  -28.4% 
Average (USD rate)              90.0               88.0  2.2%              84.5  6.4% 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 

 

 Change in estimates 

  
Cyient DET 

I-Sec Estimates Old Change 

FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E 
Revenues (USD mn) 663 705 748 659 701 747 0.6 0.5 0.1 
Revenue growth (USD, %) -3.6% 6.3% 6.1% -4.2% 6.3% 6.6% 60bps 0bps -50bps 
Revenues 58,356 63,344 67,217 58,132 62,916 67,092 0.4 0.7 0.2 
EBIT 7,525 9,303 10,173 7,503 9,387 10,359 0.3 (0.9) (1.8) 
EBIT margin 12.9% 14.7% 15.1% 12.9% 14.9% 15.4% 0bps -20bps -30bps 
EPS 54.6 63.0 68.0 56.0 62.8 68.4 (2.6) 0.4 (0.5) 

 

Source: I-Sec research 

 

 DET (including semiconductor) revenue grew 
1.5% QoQ in USD terms 

  EBIT margin for DET (including semiconductor) 
up 110bps QoQ 

 

 

 
Source: I-Sec research, Company data  Source: I-Sec research, Company data 
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 Steady addition of new logos 

 
Source: Company data, I-Sec research 

 
 

 CYL is trading at 18x (one-year forward P/E), below its 5-year average 
P/E of 20x 

 
Source: I-Sec research, Company data 

 

 Shareholding pattern   Price chart 

 % Jun‘25 Sep‘25 Dec‘25 

Promoters 23.3 23.3 23.3 
Institutional investors 57.1 56.0 54.8 
  MFs and others 29.5 31.7 32.0 
  FIs/Banks 0.0 1.9 2.5 
  Insurance 4.5 4.8 5.1 
  FIIs 23.1 17.6 15.3 
Others 19.6 20.7 21.9 

 

 

 
Source: Bloomberg, I-Sec research  Source: Bloomberg, I-Sec research 
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Financial Summary 

 Profit & Loss 
(INR mn, year ending  March) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

 Balance sheet 
(INR mn, year ending  March) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

 Quarterly trend 
(INR mn, year ending  March) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 
 

  FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Sales (USD mn) 868 887 1,021 1,125 
Net Sales (INR. mn) 73,604 78,181 87,875 97,052 
Operating Expense 14,320 - - - 
EBITDA 11,513 10,421 13,724 15,727 
EBITDA Margin (%) 15.6 13.3 15.6 16.2 
Depreciation & Amortization 2,672 2,275 2,417 2,565 
EBIT 8,841 8,146 11,306 13,162 
Interest expenditure 928 322 720 800 
Other Non-operating 
Income 

967 1,471 1,030 1,000 

Recurring PBT 8,880 9,295 11,616 13,362 
Profit / (Loss) from 
Associates 

- - - - 

Less: Taxes 2,289 2,718 3,173 3,531 
PAT 6,591 6,577 8,443 9,831 
Less: Minority Interest (374) (250) (921) (921) 
Net Income (Reported) 6,217 6,039 7,521 8,910 
Extraordinaries (Net) - - - - 
Recurring Net Income 6,217 6,327 7,521 8,910 

  FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Total Current Assets 39,801 46,681 43,036 46,967 
of which cash & cash eqv. 10,706 17,990 10,207 10,921 
Total Current Liabilities & 
Provisions 

- - - - 

Net Current Assets 39,801 46,681 43,036 46,967 
Investments 4,452 4,452 12,729 12,729 
Net Fixed Assets 12,036 12,486 12,986 13,486 
ROU Assets - - - - 
Capital Work-in-Progress - - - - 
Goodwill 18,040 18,040 18,040 18,040 
Other assets 1,756 1,756 1,756 1,756 
Deferred Tax Assets 861 861 861 861 
Total Assets 76,946 84,276 89,408 93,839 
Liabilities     
Borrowings 2,138 2,138 2,138 2,138 
Deferred Tax Liability 2,806 2,806 2,806 2,806 
provisions 10,266 10,266 10,266 10,266 
other Liabilities 4,132 9,160 10,728 10,537 
Minority Interest - - - - 
Equity Share Capital 555 555 555 555 
Reserves & Surplus* 57,049 59,351 62,914 67,537 
Total Net Worth 57,604 59,906 63,469 68,092 
Total Liabilities 76,946 84,276 89,408 93,839 

 Mar-25 Jun-25 Sep-25 Dec-25 

Net Sales 19,092 17,118 17,810 18,485 
% growth (QoQ) -0.9% -10.3% 4.0% 3.8% 
EBITDA 3,029 2,308 2,394 2,449 
Margin %  15.9   13.5   13.4  13.2 
Other Income 219 534 340 168 
Adjusted Net Profit 1,706 1,539 1,274 917 

 
 Cashflow statement 

(INR mn, year ending  March) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

 Key ratios 
(Year ending  March) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

  FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

CFO before WC changes 8,880 8,757 10,695 12,441 
CFO after WC changes 10,453 15,316 10,232 11,398 
Tax Paid (2,554) (2,718) (3,173) (3,531) 
Cashflow from 
Operations 

7,899 12,598 7,058 7,867 

Capital Commitments 1,021 2,725 2,917 3,065 
Free Cashflow 6,878 9,873 4,141 4,802 
Other investing cashflow (430) 1,471 (7,247) 1,000 
Cashflow from Investing 
Activities 

(1,451) (1,254) (10,164) (2,065) 

Dividend and Buyback (3,297) (3,738) (3,957) (4,287) 
Inc (Dec) in Borrowings (5,492) - - - 
Others 8,207 (322) (720) (800) 
Cash flow from 
Financing Activities 

(582) (4,060) (4,677) (5,087) 

Chg. in Cash & Bank 
balance 

5,976 7,284 (7,784) 715 

Closing cash & balance 10,706 17,990 10,207 10,921 

  FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Per Share Data (INR)     
Reported EPS 56.9 55.2 68.8 81.5 
Diluted EPS 56.9 55.2 68.8 81.5 
Cash EPS 81.3 78.7 90.9 104.9 
Dividend per share (DPS) 26.1 34.2 36.2 39.2 
Book Value per share (BV) 526.8 547.9 580.4 622.7 
Dividend Payout (%) 217.5 161.6 190.1 207.8 
     
Growth (%)     
Net Sales 3.0 6.2 12.4 10.4 
EBITDA (11.6) (9.5) 31.7 14.6 
EPS (9.0) (2.9) 24.5 18.5 
     
Valuation Ratios (x)     
P/E 20.0 20.5 16.5 13.9 
P/CEPS 14.0 14.4 12.5 10.8 
P/BV 2.2 2.1 2.0 1.8 
EV / EBITDA 9.6 10.0 7.5 6.5 
P/S 1.7 1.6 1.4 1.3 
Dividend Yield (%) 2.3 3.0 3.2 3.5 
     
Operating Ratios     
EBITDA Margins (%) 15.6 13.3 15.6 16.2 
EBIT Margins (%) 12.0 10.4 12.9 13.6 
Effective Tax Rate (%) 25.8 29.2 27.3 26.4 
Net Profit Margins (%) 9.0 8.4 9.6 10.1 
     
Inventory Turnover Days 70.8 67.4 70.9 70.0 
Fixed Asset Turnover (x) 6.1 6.4 6.9 7.3 
Receivables Days 54 87 45 43 
Payables Days - - - - 
Working Capital Days (18) (18) (18) (18) 
Net Debt / EBITDA (x) (1.1) (1.9) (1.5) (1.4) 
     
Profitability Ratios     
RoCE (%) 13.3 11.2 14.0 15.3 
RoIC (%) 13.3 11.2 14.0 15.3 
RoNW (%) 12.1 12.1 12.1 12.1 
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New I-Sec investment ratings (all ratings based on absolute return; All ratings and target price refers to 12-month performance horizon, unless mentioned otherwise) 
BUY: >15% return; ADD: 5% to 15% return; HOLD: Negative 5% to Positive 5% return; REDUCE: Negative 5% to Negative 15% return; SELL: < negative 15% return 
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